

05-03-2000



FORM PTO-1595	U.S. Department of Comme Feature and Trademark Off
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paucing up 10134	42533
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(les):
Petro Dynamics Environmental, Inc 3735 Howard Hughas Parkway Las Vegas Nevada 89109	Name: Eric B. Tiemeyer 3165 Timberview Delies, Texas 75229 Arvid Orbeck, Jr. 3261 Monte Carlo Cr. Lancaster, CA 93536
Additional name(s) & address(es) attacket X_No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _x_No
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
Execution Date: March 16, 2000	
 Application number(s) or patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new application 	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application Nc.(s) 09/236,464	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes x No	Additional numbers attached?YesxNo
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved:1
Name: John E. Vandigriff	7. Amount of fee enclosed or authorized to be charged:\$40.0
Street Address: 190 N. Stemmons Frwy., Suite 200 City: Lewisville State: Texas Zip:75067	Deposit account number (Attach two copies of this form if paying by deposit account):
	T USE THIS SPACE
250 /40.00 GP	
9. Statement and signature.	·
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original/document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
	Vandigriff 4//it/z·
Signature Name of F	Person Signing Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:2_

PATENT REEL: 010740 FRAME: 0724





WHEREAS, Petrodynamics Environmental, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada with its principal office at 3735 Howard Hughes Parkway, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109, presently holds the entire right, title and interest in and to patent application Serial No.09/236,464, entitled CATALYTIC VACUUM DISTILLATION PROCESS, the invention described and claimed therein, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

WHEREAS, Arvid Orbeck, Jr. and Eric B. Tiemeyer are desirous of obtaining the the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention. and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Petrodynamics Environmental, Inc hereby sells and assigns to the said Arvid Orbeck, Jr. and Eric B. Tiemeyer, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof; and Petrodynamics Environmental, Inc. hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patent resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to the said Arvid Orbeck, Jr. and Eric B. Tiemeyer, as assignee of Petrodynamics Environmental, Inc. entire right, title and interest.

Petrodynamics Environmental, Inc. also hereby sells and assigns to Arvid Orbeck, Jr. and Eric B. Tiemeyer, their successors and assigns, its foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and of the European Patent Convention, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Petrodynamics Environmental, Inc. hereby further agree that it will communicate to said Arvid Orbeck, Jr. and Eric B. Tiemeyer, or to their successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to it respecting said invention, and at the expense of said assignee, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Arvid Orbeck, Jr. and Eric B. Tiemeyer., their successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set hand and seal this day and year;

TITLE OF INVENTION	CATALYTIC VACUUM DISTILLATION PROCESS
SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNOR	Petrodynamics Environmental, Inc. BY: Eric B. Tiemeyer, Pasident
DATE	3-16-00

After recording returning Assignment to:

John E. Vandigriff 190 N. Sternmons Frwy.. Suite 200 Lewisville. Texas 75067

RECORDED: 04/14/2000

PATENT REEL: 010740 FRAME: 0725